

Nos. 10-313 and 10-329

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TALK AMERICA, INCORPORATED, PETITIONER
v.
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, DBA AT&T
MICHIGAN, RESPONDENT.

ORJIAKOR ISIOGU, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY, DBA AT&T
MICHIGAN, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CENTURYLINK, QWEST
COMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, AND
WINDSTREAM CORPORATION AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ROBERT B. McKENNA
CRAIG J. BROWN
Qwest Communications
International Inc.
1801 California Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
*Counsel for Qwest
Communications International
Inc.*

JOHN E. BENEDICT
DAVID C. BARTLETT
JEFFREY S. LANNING
CenturyLink
607 Fourteenth Street, NW
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for CenturyLink

March 8, 2011

ERIC N. EINHORN
Windstream Corporation
1101 Seventeenth Street, NW
Suite 802
Washington, D.C.
*Counsel for Windstream
Corporation*

JOHN M. DEVANEY
Counsel of Record
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com
*Counsel for CenturyLink,
Qwest Communications
International Inc, and
Windstream Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. Requiring Incumbents to Provide Non-Bottleneck Network Elements at TELRIC Rates Undermines the Objectives of the 1996 Act	3
B. The Act’s Pricing Provision Confirms that Section 251(c)(2) does not Impose a Network Element Leasing Obligation.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AT & T Commc'ns of Ill., Inc. v. Ill. Bell Tel.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	5
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Covad Communications Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12, 15
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Arizona Corp. Com'n</i> , 567 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 13, 17
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	passim
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 509 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2).....	2, 14, 16
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3).....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)	4, 8
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)	16
47 U.S.C. § 271	17
U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)(B)	3
Regulations and Rules	
47 C.F.R. § 51.5	14
47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)(1)	6, 7
Other Authorities	
First Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996)	5, 12
Order Addressing Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration, Order Addressing Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration, <i>Sprint Communications Company L.P.'s Petition for Arbitration with CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc. Pursuant to § 252(b) of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Docket No. 08B-121T, Decision No. C08-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1218, 2008 WL 5158834 (Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n Nov. 20, 2008)	2
Order on Remand, <i>Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005)	9
Order, <i>Sprint Communications Company L.P. Petition for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with CenturyTel of Oregon, Inc.</i> , ARB 830, Order No. 08-486, 2008 WL 4493108 (Or. Pub. Utils. Comm'n Mar. 31, 2009).....	2
Pub. L. No. 104-104 Stat. 56.....	4
Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 16978 TRO (2003)5, 7, 13, 17
